significant role in reducing CO2 emission. The continuously operating pumps such

as inlet wet-well pumps and RAS/SAS pumps has more impact in reducing

operational cost compare to intermittent pumps such as return liquor pumps, see

Table 7-3. In general, at Cupar WWTP a 25 % increase in pump efficiency can

create a reduction in operational cost varying from 0.2 – 1.6 %, and a reduction in

CO2 emissions varying from 0.1 – 0.6 %. In addition, replacing pumps that have

very low efficiency, may give a higher percentage of cost saving and CO2 emission,

i.e. the benefit of this intervention is expected to vary significantly from plant to

plant.

So as to assess the benefit of improving the efficiency of all the pumps, mixers,

and centrifuge, their efficiency is increased by 25 % similar to that of the sensitivity

analysis. Improving efficiency of pumps, centrifuge, and mixer can reduce CO2e up

to 2.65 % and reduce operational cost index by 8.25 %. This intervention has no

impact on effluent quality, see Table 7-4.

Table 7-4 Cupar WWTP performance indices of the intervention that install
efficient pumps, mixers, and centrifuges

  Baseline
pumps, mixers, centrifuges
efficiency increased by 25 %

 Percentage change
in Performance

CO2e 7221 7030 -2.65

OCI 4087 3750 -8.25

EQI 4342 4342 0.00

7.4.6 Aeration Control

Aeration is one of the biggest energy consuming processes in activated sludge

processes (Åmand et al., 2013; Stenstrom and Rosso, 2008; Foscoliano et al.,

2016). This holds true for the case study in this research as well, see Section 6.6.

Although the OCI for sludge is higher than aeration, the actual energy consumption

is not comparable to that of the aeration. As a result, aeration is also the highest

indirect CO2 emission source in the WWTP, see Figure 6-35. The energy use of

aeration within a WWTP can be as high as 45 - 75 % of the total onsite energy use